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

Mietvorauszahlung    advanced payment  

MM (=Monatsmiete)    monthly rent  

2MM Provision,Courtage   2 months’ rent commis 

     sion  

möbl. (=möbliert)    furnished  

nach Vereinbarung    by appointment, upon  

     agreement  

NB or Neub. (=Neubau)   new building  

Nh. (=Nähe)     close to  

NK (=Nebenkosten)    utilities (additional or  

     side costs)  

Ölhzg. (=Öl(zentral)heizung)   oil (central) heating  

1. OG (=Obergeschoss)   2nd floor  

Erdgeschoss, Part. (=Parterre)  1st floor  

PKW-Platz, Einstellplatz or   parking  

       Parkplatz   

renov. (=renoviert)    renovated, redecorated  

ruh. L. (=ruhige Lage)   quiet location  

sofort frei werdend    vacant, available  

     immediately  

teilmöbl. (=teilmöbliert)   partially furnished  

Tepp., T’boden (=Teppichboden)  wall to wall carpet  

Terr. (=Terrasse)    terrace  

U., Uml. (=Umlage)    utilities  

Wärmepumpe     geothermal heating  

Waldlg. (=Waldlage)    near forest  

WC (=Toilette)    WC, toilet  

Z. (=Zimmer)     room  

ZH or Hzg. (=Zentralheizung/ central heating (by wall  

Heizung)     radiators)  
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  In the following section, we’re going to talk about family housing and living 

on the economy in a house that you rent directly from a German landlord.  

There are many differences between German and American style houses you 

may be used to, and what you can expect to find in them when you move in.  

 

What are “Nebenkosten” (utilities or additional 

costs)?  
 

Nebenkosten are costs or utilities that can include the following:  

- Water - sewage - rain or surface water fee - garbage – heating 

maintenance - chimney sweeping - property tax - insurances - 

street cleaning - cable TV (if applicable) - electricity for elevator 

(if applicable) - hallway and property maintenance (if living in a 

block with other families) - garden maintenance.  

 

What is not included in the “Nebenkosten”?  

 Telephone / Internet  

 Heating (can be included in utilities, especially when renting 

apartments) 

 Electricity  

 

Ø The rent in Germany is paid by calendar month, and always in 

advance. 

Ø If you were to move out on the 21st of the month for example, 

by German law you would still have to pay for the full month and 

no refund would be given. But we expect flexibility on the land-

lord’s side (using the USAFE rental contract), so you should give 

at least 30 days written termination notice and pay for the days 

you stay in the house.  

Ø It is the landlord’s responsibility to invest the deposit you made 

when you moved in, this will be done on a special German sav-

ings account (Sparbuch). When the time comes to hand the prop-

erty back at the end of your stay in Germany, and all is in perfect 

condition, as outlined in your lease contract, you will 

receive your deposit back plus interest. In the case of 

any damages or other defects caused by you, the de-

posit money will be used to cover the cost of repair.  
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GREY BIN – REGULAR TRASH – “RESTMÜLL/

RESTABFALL” 

= Household Garbage 

This is also called “wet trash”; it is anything that does not go in 

the other categories below. I.e.  

 - Leftovers - grease (from cooking) 

 - old wallpaper - mirrors and broken glass 

    - china    - items for everyday use, e.g. hair brush 

    - diapers   - meat and fish scraps 

 

 

GREEN BIN – PAPER & CARDBOARD – “ALTPAPIER” 

= Old Paper 

- boxes/paper bags  - Newspapers/magazines 

- wrapping paper  - any clean paper 

 

 

The following does NOT go in the green bin: 

photos, paper towels, cleenex, pizza containers, wallpaper – all this goes 

into the grey bin. 

 

 

YELLOW BIN – METALL & PLASTIC – 

“WERTSTOFFE” 

= Recycables 

This is also known as “gelber Sack” or “yellow bag” because this 

trash goes in a special yellow bag you can obtain from your land-

lord or the city if you don’t have a yellow bin.  Note: If you put 
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